RESOLUTION NUMBER 2 BORROWING IN ANTICIPATION OF TAXES

RESOLVED, That the qualified Electors of the Town of Jamestown vote to authorize the Finance Director, with the consent and approval of the Town Council, to borrow in anticipation of taxes, such sum or sums of money as shall be necessary for the payment of the current liabilities and expenses of the Town but not to exceed in the whole, the sum of One Million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) (or the limit provided by law, whichever is less) and to issue the negotiable promissory note or notes of the Town therefore. Sums so borrowed during the current fiscal year commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016 shall be borrowed in anticipation of taxes assessed as of December 31, 2014, and sums so borrowed during the subsequent fiscal year but prior to the next Annual Financial Town Meeting shall be borrowed in anticipation of taxes assessed as of December 31, 2015. Negotiable notes issued pursuant to the authority hereof shall be signed by the Finance Director and counter-signed by the President of the Town Council, and such counter-signature shall be conclusive evidence to all holders of such note or notes of the consent and approval of the Town Council to the loan or loans evidenced thereby. All terms and conditions of said note or notes and the method of sale thereof not fixed herein or by provisions of law, may be fixed by the Town Council, and if not so fixed, then by the Finance Director. The Finance Director is hereby authorized and empowered, with the consent and approval of the Town Council, to renew said notes from time to time, but any such renewal note shall be due not later than one year from the date of the original note so renewed.